Three months ended September 30, 2006 Nine months ended September 30, 2006
Using

Previous

Accounting

SFAS
123(R)

Adjustments
As

Reported

Using
Previous

Accounting

SFAS
123(R)

Adjustments
As

Reported
(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Earnings available to common shareholders before income
taxes $ 588 $ (19) $ 569 $ 1,810 $ (71) $ 1,739
Income taxes 250 (8) 242 756 (28) 728

Net earnings available to common shareholders $ 338 (11) $ 327 $ 1,054 (43) $ 1,011

Basic earnings per share $ .21 $ (.01) $ .20 $ .67 $ (.03) $ .64

Diluted earnings per share $ .19 $ (.00) $ .19 $ .62 $ (.02) $ .60

The following table illustrates the effect on net earnings available to common shareholders and earnings per share if expense had been measured
using the fair value recognition provisions of SFAS No. 123(R) for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2005.

Three months ended September 30, 2005 Nine months ended September 30, 2005

As Reported

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
as if
under

SFAS
123(R) As Reported

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
as if
under

SFAS
123(R)

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Earnings available to common shareholders before
income taxes $ 634 $ 6 $ 640 $ 1,700 $ (28) $ 1,672
Income taxes 261 2 263 706 (11) 695

Net earnings available to common shareholders $ 373 4 $ 377 $ 994 (17) $ 977

Basic earnings per share $ .25 $ (.00) $ .25 $ .66 $ (.02) $ .64

Diluted earnings per share $ .23 $ .01 $ .24 $ .63 $ (.01) $ .62

NOTE (2) � Earnings Per Share

Edgar Filing: BROADWAY FINANCIAL CORP \DE\ - Form 10QSB

Table of Contents 10

Basic earnings per common share is determined by dividing net earnings available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of
shares of Common Stock outstanding for the period (1,620,451 and 1,517,961 shares for the three months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005,
and 1,579,010 and 1,515,592 shares for the nine months ended September 30, 2006 and 2005, respectively). Diluted earnings per common share